02-05-1999 02-24-1999 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #47 U.S. Department of Comme Patent and Trademark Office Expires 06/30/99 TRADEMARK OMB 0651-0027 100970172 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Submission Type Conveyance Type X New Assignment License Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement **Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # **Effective Date** Month Day Year Merger **Correction of PTO Error** $\overline{18}$ 98 08 Reel # Frame # Change of Name **Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year Name ETC (Holdings) Limited 98 07 30 Formerly Individual Limited Partnership X Association General Partnership Corporation Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization United Kingdom Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached APT Acquisition Corp. Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 109 Conica Lane Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3)

Pennsylvania Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Association

General Partnership

16037

If document to be recorded is an

(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)

appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.

assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an

Zip Code

01 FC:481 02 FC:482 150.00 DP

Harmony

Individual

Other

02/23/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000013 1279989

Corporation

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 2021 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patern and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Pennsylvania

Limited Partnership

State/Country

FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	18B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
	presentative Name ar	nd Address Enter for the fire	st Receiving Party only.	
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Corresponde	ent Name and Addres	Area Code and Telephone Numbe	r 404-815-3500	
Name [Joyce B. Klemmer			
Address (line 1)	Smith, Gambrell & R	ussell, LLP		
Address (line 2)	Suite 3100, Promena	de II		
Address (line 3)	1230 Peachtree Stre	et, N.E.		
Address (line 4)	Atlanta, GA 30309-	3592		
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachmen	f pages of the attached conveyands.	ce document # 1	
Trademark A		or Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached	
	• •	-	ER BOTH numbers for the same property).	
Trac	lemark Application Numb	ber(s) 1,279,989	Registration Number(s) [2,147,084]	
<u> </u>			2,147,004	
		1,300,055	1,282,619 1,308,155	
		1,402,157		
Number of	Properties		. #[7	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 7				
Fee Amoun		nt for Properties Listed (37 CFR		
Method of Deposit A		nclosed X Deposit Account		
		additional fees can be charged to the acco	# # #	
		Deposit Account Number:	#	
		Authorization to charge additiona	fees: Yes No	
L	and Signature	•		
atta		nd belief, the foregoing information is the original document. Charges to de		
Joyce	B. Klemmer	Charge B XIIII	NMU 2/3/99	
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed	

TRADEMARK REEL: 1858 FRAME: 0998

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ETC (Holdings) Limited, a corporation existing under the laws of the United Kingdom, with a principal place of 10 Digby Drive, Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire LE13 0RQ, is owner of the marks:

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.
OMNICOURT	1,279,989
OMNIFIBER	1,300,055
OMNIGREEN	1,308,155
OMNISPORT	1,222,706
OMNITURF	1,282,619
POLIGRAS (word)	1,128,671
SPURTAN	1,402,157
<u>Mark</u>	Application No.
POLIGRAS (word)	75/132,539

and

WHEREAS, APT Acquisition Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania with a principal place of business at 109 Conica Lane, P.O. Box 160, Harmony, PA 16037 USA, is desirous of acquiring said marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said ETC (Holdings) Limited does hereby assign unto the said APT Acquisition Corp. all right, title and interest in and to said marks and together with the good will of the business symbolized by the said marks, effective as of ________, 1998.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 30 day of 1998.	By: Title: Dieschart By: Dieschart Dieschart By: Dieschart Dieschart
NOTARY Partie Limiton, England (Richard J. Saville)	APT Acquisition Corp.
My commission expires at Death	Title: PRESIDE NI

At CLARL [AFFIX STAMP OR SEAL]

RECORDED: 02/04/1999

Saville & Co.
Notaries Public
2 Throgmorton Avenue
London EC2N 2ER

96925

Telephone: 0171 920 0000 Fax: 0171 9200008 EMARK

REEL: 1858 FRAME: 0999